©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2011
May, 2011 − Rev. 8
1 Publication Order Number:
TND310/D
TND310
ON Semiconductor
Device Nomenclature
Prepared by: Steve West
ON Semiconductor
Whenever possible, ON Semiconductor uses the following
numbering systems in the naming of their products.
The ESD/TVS, small signal diode and transistor, and
thyristor portfolios have no single standard naming
convention. They consist of many industry standard
nomenclatures, along with several market targeted naming
conventions. For any questions, please contact your local
ON Semiconductor sales representative.
Historical Nomenclature Notes
During its history, ON Semiconductor has been part of
another company, and  has acquired other companies and
product lines. In order to maintain consistency for
customers, part numbers have not changed, wherever
possible. The following prefixes may indicate the original
manufacturer:
ADP − Analog Devices, Inc.
ADT − Analog Devices, Inc.
AMIS − AMI Semiconductor
ASM − PulseCore
CAT − Catalyst Semiconductor
CS − Cherry Semiconductor
MC − Motorola
Current Nomenclature Notes
Analog 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CMOS Logic 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Analog Switch 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clock and Data Management 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Integrated Solutions 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MOS Power 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Power MOSFETs − SO−8 (MiniMOS�),
Micro8�, SOT−223, and TSOP−6 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Bipolar Power 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Rectifiers 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
FMO Bump 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ambient Light Sensors 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Contact Image Sensors & Modules 13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Photo Diode Arrays 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
LED/Lighting Products 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
REFERENCE MANUAL
TND310
2
Naming Convention for Analog Devices
Product Class
• N = Standard
• S = Special/Custom
• X = Pilot Production
• P = Engineering Prototypes
Product Group
• C = Analog Integrated Circuits
Package Designator
• C = CHIP
• D = SOIC Narrow Body
• DA = TSSOP with 0.5 mm lead pitch
• DB = TSSOP with 0.65 mm lead pitch
• DM = Micro
• DS = D2PAK
• DT = DPAK
• DW = SOIC Wide Body
• F = PowerFLEX�
• FB = TQFP
• FC = �bump Flip−Chip
• FN = PLCC
• FT = LQFT
• H = Flip−Chip
• MN = QFN/DFN/LLGA >0.8 mm thick
• MT = QFN/DFN/LLGA 0.6 to 0.8 mm thick
• MU = QFN/DFN/LLGA <0.6 mm thick
• P = DIP−8, −14, −16, etc.
• PD = Thermally enhanced with exposed
PAD SOIC Narrow Body

4
Naming Convention for Clock and Data Management Devices
Output Type Code
No letter is ECL
• A = OLS
• M = CML
• S = LVDS
• H = HSTL
• V = Variable Swing
123456 G
Package Suffix
• D = SOIC 8/14/16
• DW = Wide Body SOIC 16/20/24
• DT = TSSOP 8/14/16/20/24/28
• M/F = SOIC EIAJ 8/14/16/20
• FA = LQFP 32/52/64
• FN = PLCC 20/28
• MN = QFN/DFN/LLGA
8/16/20/24/28/32/48/52 >0.8 mm thick
• MT = QFN/DFN/LLGA
8/16/20/24/28/32/48/52 0.6 to 0.8 mm
thick
• MU = QFN/DFN/LLGA
8/16/20/24/28/32/48/52 <0.6 mm thick
• BA = FCBGA 16/49
• P = Plastic DIP 8/14/16/20/24
• L = Ceramic DIP 8/14/16/20/24
Pb−Free Designator
• G = Lead−Free
Tape/Reel Designator
YXBN V
123456 =
• Part Number
Code
• (Up to 6
Numbers)
Product Class
• N = Standard
• S = Special/Custom
• X = Pilot Production
• P = Engineering Prototypes
• M = HFPD spinoff from existing ECL families
Product Group
• B = Clock Management
X = Performance Index Code
• 4 for M5 performance (3 GHz buffer, 800 MHz
synthesizer, 1.3 GHz counter)
• 5 for M5E performance (4−5 GHz buffer fmax)
• 6 for slowed down IBM 5 HP performance
(6 GHz buffer fmax)
• 7 for IBM 5 HP performance (12 GHz buffer fmax)
• 8 Reserved
• 9 Reserved
• A Reserved
Y = Lowest Nominal VCC Code
• U = 1.2−1.5 V
• V = 1.8 V
• L = 2.5 V
• N = 3.3 V
Possible Device Prefixes
MC
MCWh
SB
MCH
MCWK
SC
MCK
NBC
NBSX (Mixed Signal)
MCW (Prescaler & Wafer Sales)
NBSG
D R2
TND310

VR
Naming Convention for Rectifier Devices
PART NUMBER KEY XXX X XX XX XX
PREFIX
R = REVERSE
L = LOW VF
E = ENERGY
SUFFIX
(TYPE DESIGNATOR)
F = FULLY ISOLATED
A = SURFACE MT (SMA)
S = SURFACE MT (SMB/SMC)
D = DPAK
B = D2PAK
H = MEGAHERTZ
M = POWERMITE�
P = POWERTAP�
I = IPAK
IO
(X10 EXCEPT
SCHOTTKY)
(DUAL DESIGNATOR)
PREFIX KEY MUR = ULTRA FAST RECTIFIER
MBR = (SCHOTTKY) BARRIER RECTIFIER
MR = STANDARD & FAST RECOVERY
MSR = ULTRASOFT
SUFFIX KEY CT = CENTER TAP (DUAL) TO−220, POWERTAP, DPAK, D2PAK
PT = CENTER TAP (DUAL) TO−218 PACKAGE
WT = CENTER TAP (DUAL) TO−247
SF = SOD−123 FLAT LEAD
PF = POWER FACTOR CORRECTION SPECIFIC
EXAMPLE: MUR 30 20 WT
ULTRAFAST 30 AMP 200 V CENTER TAP (DUAL) TO−247
EXAMPLE: MBR 30 45 WT
SCHOTTKY 30 AMP 45 V CENTER TAP (DUAL) TO−247
Tape/Reel Designator
XXX G
Pb−Free Designator
• G = Lead−Free
TND310
12
Naming Convention for FMO Bump
AF 1 5 1 0 X
Bump Location
• A = ASE−Kaoshiung
• F = Flip−Chip Int’l.
• M = Amkor
• S = Seremban
• I = ICI
0 0 5 E G B E.
Place Holder
Default alpha “A’’ or “C’’.
(Note: This field was originally
used to indicate test location.
The field is no longer used.)
5−Character Part ID
0000x−9999x
(Should correspond to FG
part number root.
Performance options may
be included in this field as
well. All 5 characters should
be populated. “0’’ may be
used as a place holder.)
Stage of Completion
• BE = Bump Assy.
• DP = Die Probe
• DC = Die Conversion
Bump Composition
• G = Lead−Free
• E = Eutectic
Fab/Foundry Site